

No. 12-3872

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**WHITAKER COAL CORPORATION,
(Self-Insured through Sun Coal Corporation),**

Petitioner

v.

JAMES OSBORNE

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney, U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5664
Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
B. Non-medical evidence	7
C. Medical evidence	8
Chest X-ray readings.....	8
CT-scan readings	11
Physicians’ opinions	12
D. The decisions below	15
The ALJ’s award.....	15
The Board’s affirmance and denial of reconsideration.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26

B. The ALJ’s weighing of each category of evidence separately and then all together was proper and reasonable.....	27
C. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s weighing of the evidence.....	30
D. Whitaker Coal correctly points out two ALJ mistakes in the weighing of the evidence, but they are harmless	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
ADDENDUM	40

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baker v. Arch on North Fork, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1263 (6th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Deel v. Buchanan Prod. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 6867422 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd.) (2006)	17, 18, 34
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983)	7, 29, 32
<i>Dixie Fuel Co., L.L.C. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 700 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 220 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Freeman v. Director, OWCP</i> , 781 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 27, 28
<i>Island Creek v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Lester v. Director, OWCP</i> , 993 F.2d 1143 (4th Cir. 1993)	7

<i>Martin v. Ligon Preparation Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Maynard v. Eastern Coal Co.</i> , 328 Fed.Appx. 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Odom</i> , 342 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Richardson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Sexton v. Switch Energy Coal Corp.</i> , 20 Fed.Appx. 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Cox]</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)	34, 35
<i>Woodward v. Director, OWCP</i> , 991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Youghiogeny and Ohio Co. v. Selak</i> , 65 F.3d 169, 1995 WL 514795 (6th Cir. 1995).....	31, 36
<i>Youghiogeny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995)	26

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945	
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	5
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	5
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)(A)	8

30 U.S.C. § 23(b)	14
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	3

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b)	8, 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	31
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(C).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.304	4, 6
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(a).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(c).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a)(1).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.406	14
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....	2

Miscellaneous

DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (30th ed. 2003).....	4, 11, 17, 32
